
GENERAL MEETING OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS 
OFTHE 

CENTRAL TEXAS REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY 

RESOLUTION NO. 14-043 

APPROVING A CHANGE ORDER WITH CENTRAL TEXAS MOBILITY 
CONSTRUCTORS LLC FOR THE MANOR EXPRESSWAY PHASE II PROJECT. 

WHEREAS, by Resolution No. I 1-019, dated March 30, 2011, the Board of Directors approved 
and authorized the Executive Director to execute a design-build comprehensive development 
agreement with Central Texas Mobility Constructors LLC ("CTMC") to develop the Manor 
Expressway Phase II Project (the "Project"), and the design/build comprehensive development 
agreement contract for construction of the Project was fully executed by the Mobility Authority 
and CTMC and became effective on June 15, 2011; and 

WHEREAS, Mobility Authority staff and its general engineering consultant have requested that 
CTMC install stone or concrete riprap as well as landscape curb in and around the US 183 
interchange in areas not suitable for vegetation due to lack of light and water; and 

WHEREAS, the Executive Director recommends approval of the proposed change order with 
CTMC attached as Exhibit I to this resolution, but without Exhibits A through C on file with the 
Mobility Authority and referenced therein. 

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Board of Directors approves the proposed 
change order with CTMC for an additional amount not to exceed $700,3 I 7.37, in the form or 
substantially the same form attached as Exhibit I, to include all exhibits referenced therein; and 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the approved change order with CTMC may be finalized 
and executed by the Executive Director on behalf of the Mobility Authority in the fonn or 
substantially the same form attached as Exhibit 1 and with all exhibits referenced therein. 

Adopted by the Board of Directors of the Central Texas Regional Mobility Authority on the 25th 

day of June, 2014. 

Submitted and reviewed by: Approved: 

~ ~ ·-
Andrew Martin 
General Counsel for the Central 
Texas Regional Mobility Authority 

Page I of2 

Ray erson 
Chai , Board of Directors 
Resolution Number: 14-043 
Date Passed: 6/25/14 



EXHIBIT 1 

PROPOSED CHANGE ORDER WITH 

CENTRAL TEXAS MOBILITY CONSTRUCTORS 

(on the following 5 pages, but excluding Exhibits A through C referenced therein] 

Page 2 ofl 



CENTRAL TEXAS REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY 

CHANGE ORDER NUMBER: 09 

Connol ltJCS llt\jana _,. ,..,r,e,vy Project Name: Minor Ezi)reaw.ty 
P/1ue II P,o/ec:t 

1. CONTRACTOR: Central Texas Moblllty Constructors, LLC Canlrac:t No: COA 

2. Change Order Work Limits: Sia. 230+00 lo Sta. 250+00 CCSJ: 0114-02-053 

us 290 

3. Type of Change(on federal-aid non-exempt projects): 
US290 

Major (Major/Minor) Hlghwa . .c.>'•;..· __ 2;;..;!JO'-'-E=-------

4, Reasons: _3_E~. 2_C _______ (In oroer of Importance• Primary first) County.:..: ____ ---"7i""r•c;;.vl:,;;.s __ _ 

5. Describe the work beina revised: 
Install stone and concrete riprap in and around the US 1 BJ Interchange lo cover areas 1, 
which grass would not germinate due to lack of sunPgllt or lack of water, and to reduce ruture 
maintenace costs. Lanscape curb was Installed In the areas of the stone rlprap. Also, adjust 
inlet elevatlon in the gore area near the westbound entrance ramp near Rfdgepolnl Drive to 
achieve proper :lrafnage. 

Olstrlct . .a.: ____ .....:..A..:c.us;;..;tl'-'n __ _ 

FAPNumber: NH1101 (011} 

6. Work to be performed In accordance with Items: _,1-=-64.:..:., ..:.;16:.:8:.:.... 1::.:9::.2.,_43;;:=-.::24::c:59:.:..•..:.; 47c.::9:..... 1:....:.1=22=--------------

7. New or revised plan sheel(s) are attached and numbered: G """89"-t'---"8""96;..:.; ..:.;tRc:.;O_.0;;..;09;.;;.:..; 1c.:..R;;:;D..a-oc.:..10;.... ________ _ 

8. New general notes to the contract are attached: Yes 0 No 
9. New Special Provisions to Item No. __ and Special Specification Item are attached. N.A. 

Each signatory hereby warrants that each has the authority to execute this Change Order (CO). 

Ths contracla must $1{/n m. Changs C:,c/el and. by doing so, a;tH S ro walfe any 
ar>ct ,11 cll>ltns fot adt1il/cnal com~nsalton due ID lllly ,nd all Dlhe< ez;,ensa; 

The following Information must be provided 

edddona/ changH !a Nmrl. CV9fhHd and profit ot t= ol C0mi»IIJ.lllon e.s a IHUtt T' Ext # 
or this cltangr,. rme , : NIA Days added on this CO: __ o;;...._ 

&:,!;219' Amount added by this change order: $ 700,317.37 

For TxDOT/CTRMA/FHWA use only: 

By Current Contracl Amount s 211,203,976, 52 
Revised Contract Amount To Date s 211,904,293.89 

Days FHWA non-participating N/A 
CO Portion FHWA non-participating N/A 

3 

CTRMA. Director of Engineering Date 
0 APPROVED O REQUEST APPROVAL 

4 

CTRMA, General Counsel Date 
0 APPROVED O REQUEST APPROVAL 

5) 

CTRMA, Executvie Director Date 
0 APPROVED O REQUEST APPROVAL 

(2) 
,?--- ) ,,t/L 

GEC Project ~-e-r~---t.n7'"io't.iitifJF-ft,'--~1:s, FHWA Area Engineer (Verbal Approval) 

0 APPROVED O REQUEST APPROVAL 
Date 

7 8 

TxDOT Project E;ngineer Date 
0 APPROVED U REQUEST APPROVAL 

FHWA Area Engineer Date 
0 APPROVED O REQUEST APPROVAL 



Manor Expressway Phase II Project 

CH.IINGE ORDER NUMBER: _D_ 

TABLE A: F0oa A<au>t W011<ancl IA.a- Placed '"'°SU>Ck 

TABLEB CGrft<I .... : 

CNAHGUlEM 
RLUON -· 

EXTRA Rf.UON 
1-M~ -152-ZIIOl ll! 

111-HIZ.l z 
11a-:IOOI lE 
112-an "' "324C!Ot lE 
"32-1 :IE 

Iii 
JE 
:ie .... 

1122-2002 :Ill 

L LABOR 
liitA 

-cti.LPM..._il'!NKaJ 

~ , .. 

OESCRll'110H 

DESCRll'TION 

··-

Plt01 ~u• ...... --=~ 
110CN ,._ff• D....a .._1'1.&tL1rn' :II 

TOTALS 

Esumlled Cosl: 

OAIGvtAL • PR~VICUSLY RE.VISE;> 

UNIT QU...mY UNITIHt.CE rTOICOIT 

UNIT QUANTIT'I' UNITPltlCE ITl!M COST 

SY 
11T 
MO 
LF 
CY 
CY 
CY 
EA 
HR 
LF 

s 

ln0.317.lt 

E0ucPM£NT 
NIA 

QIIAH11rr 

QUANTITY 

711.aa 
1~r.OO 

lOO.DCI 
11-n, 
UIIO 

.t.a,1.oa 
z.aa 
1.00 

1IIO.OO 
Ut.00 

..... 
'"" NEW 

UHITPfUCR 

UNIT PRICE 

s111. .. 
111.211 

s.tt.ai ·~ 
mu1 
$110.57 ,.,,,_ 
~.7l 

17:J.50 .,uo 

j HOURLY IIATE 
NIA 

rTEMCOST 0Yl!:AAUNI\JND£RIIUJrt 

ITEM COST 
QYERRUNI ·--s 12111&.IM s 1711111.0< 

I ••u• s 411&3.91 
s • .00 I IH0.00 
s 12T.3U.50 s 127'12.50 
s :l!!Ua.74 I 391:le.74 
s 4IOU2.ICI s 490 M2.IO 
s II .00 I UICI.OU 
s 5,tlZ.2.13 s 5122.73 
s 11 71D.OG I 1t JIG.00 
s z.200.10 s ·--

$ . s 
s . s 
I s 

" . ~ . 

s 700.317.lJ s 700 ]17.37 



CHANGE ORDER REASON($) CODE CHART 

1 Design Error or Omission 1A. lnconecl PS&E 

1B. Other 

2. Olfferin;i SIie CondiUons 2A. Dispute resolution {expense caused by conclitrons and/or resu tlng delay) 

(unforeseeable) 28 Unavailable material 

2C. New development (conditions changing after PS&E completed I 

20. Environmental remed1c1tlon 

2E Miscellaneous difference In s,te cond,Uons (unloreseeable)(llem 9} 

2F Ste conditions altered by an act of nature 

2G Unadjusted utlnty (unforeseeable) 

2H UnaCQuired R!ghl-of•Way (unforeseeable) 

21. Additional safety needs (unforeseeable} 

2J Other 

3 CTRMA Convenience 3A Dispute resolution (not resulting from error In plans or differing site cond,tiOns) 

3B Public relatK!!ns Improvement 

3C. Imp emenlat on of a Value Englneenng finding 

30 Achievement of an early project compl2tlcn 

3E Reduction of future ma,ntenance 

3F. Addillonal work desired by the CTRM.A 

JG. Compliance requirements or new laws and/or polloes 

3H Cos1 savings opportunity discovered during design/construction 

31 lmp•ementat:on of improved teehnolog'/ or better process 

3J Price adjustment on finished wart< (price reduced in exchange for acceptance) 

JK Addition of stocl\ account or material supplied by state provision 

JL. Revising safety work/measures desired by the CTRMA 

3M. Other 

4. Third Party Accommodation 4A. Fail!.lre or a lt~rd party to meet commitment 

4B. Third party requested work 

4C Compliance requirements of new laws and/or policies (Impacting third paity) 

40 Other 

5 Contractor Convenience 5A Contractor exercises option to change the traffic control plan 

5B Contractor requested change in the sequence and/or mell1od of work 

SC Payment for Partnering workshop 

5D, Additional safety worf</measures deslr(!d by the contractor 

SE. Oth3r 

6 Unlime:y ROW/Utilities 6A. Rlght•Ol•Way not clear (third party responsibility for ROW) 

65. Righi-of-Way not dear (County responsibility for ROW) 

6C Utilities not clear 

60 other 



Change Order No. 9 - Revised Contract Amount to Date Summary 

Orlglnal Contra ct s 207,297,859.00 

Revised Contract Amt to 
Amount Description Date: 

ORB s 24,346.91 Contractually Allowed ORB Expenditures s 207,322,205 .91 

LDs s (550,000.00) liquidated Damages Alsolcated with Interim Development Work s 206,772,205.91 

lRs s {108,520.00) Lane Rental Fees Assessed s 206,663,685.91 

c.o. #1 s 1,480,445.71 Revised Malnlane and Frontage Road Pavement Sections s 208,144,131.62 

C.O.#2 s 9,010.88 Force Majeure Event• Discovery of □stern s 208,153,142.50 

C.O.#3 s 41,339.71 Broadcast Seeding and Watering at US 183 Interchange s 208,194,482.21 

C.O.#4 s 187,404 28 Malnlane Column Protection In SH 130 median s 208,381,886.49 

C.O.#5 s 108,388.96 Incorporation of Revised MBGF Standards s 208,490,275 45 

C.O.116 s 2,222,778.82 Revision to Aesthetic Paint Scheme s 210,713,054.27 

C.O.117 s 194,167.48 LED Illumination Fixture~; Deletion of OSB s 210,907,221.75 

c.o. #8 s 296,754.77 Ramp #1 Rail & MBGF Revhions s 211,203,976,S2 

C.O.#9 s 700,317.37 Stone & Concrete Rlprap at US 183 Interchange s 211,904,293.89 

Summ~ry Prepared by· w /JI).__ 6Jhl/~ 
Daniel w. Freeman, PE Date 



Change Order #9 

Table of Contents 

Exhibit A- CTRMA Independent Estimate 

Exhibit B - Request for Change Proposal #17 (RCP~Ol 7) 
(Revised Plans Included in RCP) 

Exhibit C- CTMC Response to RCP-017 


